

March 29, 2024 1

Research Update:

Swedish Municipality Of Orebro Outlook Revised To Positive On Expected Debt Reduction; 'AA+/A-1+' Ratings Affirmed

March 29, 2024

Overview

- We forecast lower-than-expected borrowing needs for the Municipality of Orebro, underpinned by our assumption that investments to municipality-owned companies will decrease following an investment peak on refurbishment of municipal properties in 2023.
- Consequently, we expect Orebro's debt will gradually decrease and revenue will continue to increase, leading to a steady improvement of Orebro's debt position.
- Orebro's budgetary discipline, together with lower capital spending, will lead to maintained surpluses after capital accounts through 2026.
- We therefore revised our outlook to positive from stable and affirmed our 'AA+/A-1+' issuer credit and 'K-1' Nordic regional scale ratings on the municipality.

Rating Action

On March 29, 2024, S&P Global Ratings revised its outlook on the Swedish municipality of Orebro to positive from stable. We also affirmed our 'AA+/A-1+' issuer credit and 'K-1 Nordic regional scale rating on the municipality.

Outlook

The positive outlook reflects our view that Örebro will be able to reduce debt in relation to revenue, such that debt to revenue will steadily decrease through fiscal 2026. The outlook also reflects our view that the municipality will adhere to budget control and uphold strong operating balances and surpluses after capital accounts.

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Dennis Nilsson

Stockholm + 46 84 40 5354 dennis.nilsson @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACT

Erik A Karlsson

Stockholm + 46(0)84405924 erik.karlsson @spglobal.com

ADDITIONAL CONTACT

Sovereign and IPF EMEA SOVIPF @spglobal.com



Downside scenario

We would revise the outlook to stable if Orebro cannot contain operational or capital spending, leading to further debt, and stabilize or increase the debt-to-revenue ratio.

Upside scenario

We could consider an upgrade in the coming two years if we perceive that Orebro's debt will continue falling, and eventually decrease significantly below 120% of revenue on a sustained basis. This could result from stronger growth in revenue and low debt financing needs, while the municipality maintains strong operating balances and surpluses after capital accounts in line with our base-case scenario.

Rationale

The outlook revision reflects our view that Orebro has passed its peak investment period, and the municipality will now need less debt financing than we previously assumed. This is underpinned by our assumption that population growth, while still increasing, will be slower than we previously expected. Therefore, while there will be demand for more childcare facilities and schools, it will not be as high as previously predicted, resulting in comparatively lower investment needs. At the same time, we project that management will uphold strong operating performance, which will further support the municipality's maintaining surpluses after capital accounts.

Extremely supportive institutional framework continues to support Orebro's credit quality.

We consider the institutional framework in Sweden extremely predictable and supportive. In our view, the framework displays a high degree of stability, and the sector's revenue and expenditure management are based on a far-reaching equalization system and tax autonomy. Historically, the central government has provided extensive support to local and regional governments, for example through additional grants distributed in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, or more recently, to cover rising pension costs (for more information, see "Swedish Municipalities And Regions Have Flexibility To Balance Costs," published Nov. 29, 2023, on RatingsDirect).

We view the political situation in Orebro as stable and have observed consensus regarding long-term strategies across the political spectrum locally. The municipality is governed by a majority coalition of Social Democrats, the Moderate Party, and the Centre Party, and we view positively the stability created from having a majority in place. In our view, Orebro's budgetary control is in line with that of comparable Swedish peers, although with historically higher debt. However, we observe that Orebro is ahead of many peers when it comes to refurbishment and expansion of core municipal properties. We expect management will remain committed to budgetary discipline and undertake necessary measures to comply with the balanced budget requirement. Orebro's debt and liquidity management are centralized through the in-house bank, which is responsible for the funding needs of the municipality and its companies. In our view, the treasury adheres to prudent financial policies.

Orebro benefits from Sweden's high wealth levels and strong economic fundamentals, with an estimated national GDP per capita of about \$57,600 in 2024. The municipality is a regional growth center, with a dynamic and well-diversified local economy. Unemployment and income levels are

roughly in line with national averages.

Lower capital spend will lead to minimal debt funding from 2025, resulting in lower debt

Orebro's operating balance fell back below 5% in 2023, and we believe it will remain near this level for the next two years. This is slightly weaker than in recent years, when the municipal sector was generously compensated with grants by the central government via its pandemic measures. While tax revenue is expected to increase more slowly in 2024, we expect tax revenue growth of 4.6% for 2025-2026 as the Swedish economy recovers. Despite continued pressure on operating expenditure from inflation and a new pension agreement in 2023, we expect revenue growth will continue to support Orebro's operational performance. We expect Orebro and the Swedish municipal sector as a group will improve margins from 2025, as economic growth pushes tax revenue to outpace expenditure growth.

While operating balances remain subdued in 2024, we forecast the municipality will post surpluses after capital accounts, due to lower investments in its subsidiary Futurum. This company carries out core municipal services related to school properties and recently completed a large refurbishment program of the properties it owns and manages for the municipality. As such, we include Futurum's borrowing needs in the municipal balance after capital accounts. However, since the company has caught up on its properties' refurbishment needs and population growth is now expected to be slower than forecast, resulting in reduced need for investments in childcare facilities and schools, we view Futurum as having passed its investment peak. We now expect the company will amortize about Swedish krona (SEK) 100 million (\$9,5 million) annually on its debt, which supports the municipality's after-capital-accounts balance.

Orebro had SEK18.9 billion in debt, corresponding to 132% of revenue at year-end 2023, which we expect will decrease to 125% by year-end 2026 through slower debt uptake and continued revenue growth. The debt position is largely fueled by the capital needs of the municipality-owned housing company Orebrobostader AB (OBO). OBO is the largest borrower among the municipal companies, holding 52% of the total debt. While OBO increased debt considerably in 2023, we expect that borrowing needs will gradually decrease from 2024, partly due to rising construction costs which we believe will constrain new development. Further support may come from asset sales, having received a mandate from the political majority to help fund the refurbishment of existing properties. We continue to view on-lending to OBO as mitigating our overall assessment of Orebro's debt, based on the company's strong financial profile. This is underpinned by stable noncyclical operating cash flow on the back of high demand for rental housing. Adjusting for on-lending to OBO, Orebro's direct debt will fall to 64% of operating revenue by year-end 2024. We continue to regard the municipality's contingent liabilities, including its joint and several guarantee to Kommuninvest, as limited.

Since interest rates have increased rapidly over the past 1.5 years, interest expenditure as a share of revenue will almost double in 2024 from 2022. However, we think the share will stabilize at about 3.5% as interest rates are expected to decrease in 2024. However, since Orebro's entire debt burden has been on-lent to its subsidiary companies, which service the debt, we expect higher interest expenditure will be accompanied by matching higher interest income, mitigating the impact on the municipality's budget. Although we believe core municipal services managed by municipal subsidiaries, such as Futurum, will receive higher contributions through increased fees and rents from the municipality, we expect municipality-owned companies with commercial revenue, such as OBO, can absorb increasing interest expenditure without owner support.

Orebro's liquidity position remains solid, and we estimate the weighted debt-service-coverage

ratio at 134%. We forecast the ratio will remain comfortably above the 120% threshold over the next two years. The liquidity position is supported by ample reserves of cash holdings, financial assets (to which we applied discounts based on the security's underlying credit quality), committed facilities, and strong access to external liquidity. Orebro's funding sources are diversified through a SEK12 billion medium-term note program, a SEK5 billion commercial paper program, and borrowings from Kommuninvest. We expect Orebro will maintain its relative share of commercial paper as part of the debt portfolio, prioritizing long-term funding. Overall, we expect relatively stable debt repayments through 2026.

Key Statistics

Table 1

Municipality of Orebro--Selected indicators

| (Mil. SEK) | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2024bc | 2025bc | 2026bc |
|---|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| Operating revenues | 12,367 | 13,054 | 14,323 | 14,928 | 15,586 | 16,046 |
| Operating expenditures | 11,390 | 12,105 | 13,680 | 14,268 | 14,842 | 15,131 |
| Operating balance | 977 | 949 | 643 | 660 | 744 | 915 |
| Operating balance (% of operating revenues) | 7.9 | 7.3 | 4.5 | 4.4 | 4.8 | 5.7 |
| Capital revenues | 196 | 209 | 384 | 175 | 175 | 175 |
| Capital expenditures | 917 | 839 | 860 | 816 | 800 | 908 |
| Balance after capital accounts | 256 | 319 | 167 | 18 | 119 | 182 |
| Balance after capital accounts (% of total revenues) | 2.0 | 2.4 | 1.1 | 0.1 | 0.8 | 1.1 |
| Debt repaid | 4,400 | 4,237 | 4,600 | 5,090 | 5,150 | 5,100 |
| Gross borrowings | 5,450 | 5,337 | 5,482 | 5,900 | 5,700 | 5,000 |
| Balance after borrowings | 55 | 57 | (153) | (43) | (3) | (24) |
| Direct debt (outstanding at year-end) | 16,900 | 18,000 | 18,882 | 19,692 | 20,242 | 20,142 |
| Direct debt (% of operating revenues) | 136.7 | 137.9 | 131.8 | 131.9 | 129.9 | 125.5 |
| Tax-supported debt (outstanding at year-end) | 17,630 | 18,757 | 18,882 | 20,480 | 21,117 | 21,082 |
| Tax-supported debt (% of consolidated operating revenues) | 118.7 | 119.9 | 111.1 | 116.3 | 115.1 | 111.7 |
| Interest (% of operating revenues) | 2.0 | 2.2 | 3.1 | 3.6 | 3.6 | 3.5 |
| Local GDP per capita (single units) | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A |
| National GDP per capita (single units) | 528,606 | 572,067 | 596,359 | 607,603 | 625,921 | 643,526 |

The data and ratios above result in part from S&P Global Ratings' own calculations, drawing on national as well as international sources, reflecting S&P Global Ratings' independent view on the timeliness, coverage, accuracy, credibility, and usability of available information. The main sources are the financial statements and budgets, as provided by the issuer. bc--Base case reflects S&P Global Ratings' expectations of the most likely scenario. N/A--Not applicable. N.A.--Not available. N.M.--Not meaningful.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Table 2

Municipality of Orebro--Ratings score snapshot

Key rating factors

| Institutional framework | 1 |
|----------------------------|-----|
| Economy | 1 |
| Financial management | 2 |
| Budgetary performance | 2 |
| Liquidity | 1 |
| Debt burden | 3 |
| Stand-alone credit profile | aa+ |
| Issuer credit rating | AA+ |
| | |

S&P Global Ratings bases its ratings on non-U.S. local and regional governments (LRGs) on the six main rating factors in this table. In the Methodology For Rating Local And Regional Governments Outside Of The U.S., published on July 15, 2019, we explain the steps we follow to derive the global scale foreign currency rating on each LRG. The institutional framework is assessed on a six-point scale: 1 is the strongest and 6 the weakest score. Our assessments of economy, financial management, budgetary performance, liquidity, and debt burden are on a five-point scale, with 1 being the strongest score and 5 the weakest.

Key Sovereign Statistics

- Sovereign Risk Indicators, Dec. 11, 2023. An interactive version is available at http://www.spratings.com/sri

Related Criteria

- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10, 2021
- Criteria | Governments | International Public Finance: Methodology For Rating Local And Regional Governments Outside Of The U.S., July 15, 2019
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

Related Research

- Subnational Debt 2024: Focus on Debt Sustainability, Feb. 29, 2024
- Subnational Debt 2024: Infrastructure Spending Succumbs To Economic Slowdown, Feb. 29, 2024
- Subnational Debt 2024: Global LRGs Can Handle Rising Interest Expenses, Feb. 29, 2024
- Institutional Framework Assessment: Swedish Municipalities And Regions Have Flexibility To Balance Costs, Nov. 29, 2023

- Sweden's Local And Regional Governments Have Less Room To Maneuver Over The Next Year As Pension Costs Rise, Sept. 14, 2023

In accordance with our relevant policies and procedures, the Rating Committee was composed of analysts that are qualified to vote in the committee, with sufficient experience to convey the appropriate level of knowledge and understanding of the methodology applicable (see 'Related Criteria And Research'). At the onset of the committee, the chair confirmed that the information provided to the Rating Committee by the primary analyst had been distributed in a timely manner and was sufficient for Committee members to make an informed decision.

After the primary analyst gave opening remarks and explained the recommendation, the Committee discussed key rating factors and critical issues in accordance with the relevant criteria. Qualitative and quantitative risk factors were considered and discussed, looking at track-record and forecasts.

The committee's assessment of the key rating factors is reflected in the Ratings Score Snapshot above.

The chair ensured every voting member was given the opportunity to articulate his/her opinion. The chair or designee reviewed the draft report to ensure consistency with the Committee decision. The views and the decision of the rating committee are summarized in the above rationale and outlook. The weighting of all rating factors is described in the methodology used in this rating action (see 'Related Criteria And Research').

Ratings List

| Ratings Affirmed; Outlook Action | | | | |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|--|--|
| | То | From | | |
| Orebro (Municipality of) | | | | |
| Issuer Credit Rating | AA+/Positive/A-1+ | AA+/Stable/A-1+ | | |
| Ratings Affirmed | | | | |
| Orebro (Municipality of) | | | | |
| Issuer Credit Rating | | | | |
| Nordic Regional Scale | //K-1 | | | |
| Senior Unsecured | AA+ | | | |

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.spglobal.com/ratings for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/article/-/view/sourceld/504352. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings. Alternatively, call S&P Global Ratings' Global Client Support line (44) 20-7176-7176.

Copyright © 2024 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.